L2 5lr1936

By: Washington County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 11, 2005

Assigned to: Environmental Matters

## A BILL ENTITLED

2	Washington County	- Salary Study	Commission -	Composition

- 3 FOR the purpose of altering the composition of the Salary Study Commission for
- Washington County; and generally relating to the composition of the Salary
- 5 Study Commission for Washington County.
- 6 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 7 Article 24 Political Subdivisions Miscellaneous Provisions
- 8 Section 12-203(a)

1 AN ACT concerning

- 9 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 10 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2004 Supplement)
- 11 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 12 Article 24 Political Subdivisions Miscellaneous Provisions
- 13 Section 12-203(b)
- 14 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 15 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2004 Supplement)
- 16 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 17 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## 18 Article 24 - Political Subdivisions - Miscellaneous Provisions

- 19 12-203.
- 20 (a) (1) The Commission consists of nine members.
- 21 (2) Each member shall be a registered voter of Washington County who
- 22 in the previous 4 years has voted in at least two elections, at least one of which shall
- 23 have been in the gubernatorial election year.
- 24 (b) The Commission shall be comprised as follows:
- 25 (1) One member from the Democratic Party Central Committee of
- 26 Washington County;

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY OF HOUSE BILL 1187**

1 2	(2) Washington County;	One member from the Republican Party Central Committee of
3	(3)	One member from the Washington County Chamber of Commerce;
4	(4)	One member from the Washington County Farm Bureau;
5 6	(5) County;	One member from the League of Women Voters of Washington
7	(6)	One member from the Western Maryland Central Labor Council;
8 9	(7)	[One member from the Washington County Taxpayers Association;
10 11	(8) ASSOCIATED BUIL	Two members] ONE MEMBER FROM THE CUMBERLAND VALLEY LDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC.;
12 13	(8) WASHINGTON CO	ONE MEMBER FROM THE JOINT VETERANS COUNCIL OF UNTY; AND
		ONE MEMBER at large selected by the Executive Committee of the Council of PTA's. The president of the Council may be [one of MEMBER SELECTED.

- 17 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 18 October 1, 2005.